## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 761

## By Lamberth

## A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of William J. Carver to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-101, provides for the creation of the Tennessee education lottery corporation; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-103, provides that the governor shall appoint seven (7) members to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed William J. Carver of Knoxville to serve as a member of the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation for a term that will expire on June 30, 2028; and

WHEREAS, William J. Carver is an AV-rated, extremely knowledgeable, experienced, and hard-working litigation attorney who values the relationships he builds with his clients and their businesses; he also serves as city attorney for Townsend; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Carver's primary areas of practice are litigation, employment and labor, and local government and public utilities; he was selected by Legal Aid of East Tennessee as a recipient of the 2010 Pro Bono Partner Award for his role in establishing a Saturday Bar Clinic in Blount County; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-103(f), provides that each member appointed by the governor to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the general assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of William J. Carver of Knoxville to the board of directors of the Tennessee education lottery corporation for a term that will expire on June 30, 2028.